State of Alabama
REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

Momt gomiry, Alibima
SPRINGSUMMER 15504

Advertising In General and
Internet Advertising Specifically

Il edvertising regulaiion is rooled
in the principles of clearly identi-
fying the advertiser and 1o whom

consuming members of the public can find
accountability when engaging the services
offered if they respond o oany given ad
Addvertising regulation is intended o

FROM THE DIRECTOR

Bv 1. Philip Lasarer, Executive Dirvector

thwart decepiive or misleading adwertising.
It is intended w0 preclude one from fla-
orantly pursuing a course of false promises
and misrepreseniations.

Under current law and lcense siructurne
qualifying brokers are responsible for all
actions of those licensed under them. All
licensees are responsible for compliznees
wilh the requiremenis, bul it is the quality-
ing broker thal is primarly accouniable.
That is why the legislature placed the sixe
of letter requirements (o highlizght this dif-
ferentiation in responsibility and acoount-
ability. A& licensee may be held aceountable

for publishing or causing adveriising
that deceives or is likely o deceive
OF in any manmer ereates o mislead-
ing impression. The qualifying bro-

actions of a licenses and subject 1o

\ ker will be held accouniable for all

IJIhJZ‘I[?]IJ‘I.EI.I’} action for being found

”~ gui]l:r' ol nof supervising activi-

ties like that of advertizsing. It is a
o] bed that Commissioners will assess a
broker's office policy and practice for
supervising licensee activity in this negard.
For a formal complaint o be initiated hat
could resuli in such disciplinary action, the
Commissicn would have o show how a

member of the public had been harmed or
have a very strong case for how that harm
wiould likely result.

(Contineed on page 2]
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Mex singe problems arse from (-
chisees when their sdvent naonwide
oocurred e there been any complaings
froim members of the poblic w the Coine
massion on how Hoensees and companics
advertize, I iz oo siretch o sy viroally
all-gidvertising  complainis and  inguiries
Fronm Uhe sl en vears ave been derived
fronm ather licensees aboul lioensess

Oibservtion over the ast moinber of

yeirs Dag yielded oo that many brokers
very much saloe the size of leter dilferen-
Tt i have sieomg expeciaion that i
b stricily enforced, Likewise, there ang
mamy brokers that believe those Hoensed
under them are indepenclent  ComrperoTs
ad shonkd e oallowed o markel theme-
gelves Tully withool respect i e relation
of broker and company, This from time o
T [resenis some inleresting consiers-
o for those imodved inenforeement aind
Comimssioners who are often called on e
make rulings becanse & new (wist or angle
doesn’t exactly (1 down on whal we have
boen given by the legislione 10 go by,

Wohile the s may not explicitly prohib-
il T eaimple, “team or associate” adver-
lsing a Hcenses is respongible 10 adverise
in the name e or she is lcensed, 1 ey
are ol Qualilying beokers it is fequined &
g M name of the qualifying broker o
Cormpsany in lemers al kol as Bege as s
ol i own T 30 were deermined that 3
menber of the public may bave begn mis-
lexth o leceawd Pecause oF how an il wis
wiordied, formatied, or otherwise appears
ol capge violations 1o be alleged and 5
forveal coanplaim fled for Hearing,

Tha medium does w0 effect the recjuire-
ments that must be adbered 10 oor the prin-
ciples Al represenis, Whether @ business
carcd, newsparer ad, billboard, lenes, edio,
Television, magizine, Web site, emal, o
MLS; the person placing of causing an
advertisement o be placed most be adenti-
figad, The acl must oot meke false promises
Thez 5l st niof be deceplive of mistepre-
selAlive oF in any manner have e polen-

Whether you or any
one you know is
interested in marketing
real estate outside
Alabama or North
America, be assured
there are many people
outside Alabama
that will be marketing
their services and
property to Alabamians
electronically.

Gl o crasiee @ miskeading impression.

The INFERMET i another mediom,
Whit reakes it different is bow readily and
wilfl such ese mwmibers of the pablic cin
acgess information and by the sone muan-
rrer howe licemsees can ket themselves,
It is mo diffenem than other media escep
for the chiracterstics that make it what il
i Hul the principles of wlvertising reguli-
oo will apply o b same mannes @8 o
Olhizr miedia wathout the mone dinsensional
Ccharacteristics,

The INTERKET wlows Froa greitsr
possihility of anonymity. Becaose current-
Ly tbizre are varying lewels of umderstnding
afrout the INTERMNELD by licensees amnd the
public alike, Commissioners agried with
the ARELLCY Boird of Directors amd pat
forth & moddel mbe, The mole didn't nelly
Creibe new regulition bot exbended the reg-
ulatory prnciples of ahvertising o eleg-
tramie preeddiz, Crranied there were problizms
in sonmue third party cemed systems and ol
of date techmodopy meeting the requine-
oz of Wkentfying the “adverdiso™ on
cach page and there s o corrent debite
wilbionat Iegal clarification as of 1his witing
O just whish constitutes i “oyber page”. W

arg ol @oing o siraan over thal until a
more universally accepled defimition is
desermaned. The statement tel @ licenses's
i, broker of compainy i mes be on
gach page was the largest issue. The
requirement is nol inherently new b
bieCase of the pinigue charserensic of the
Interner, regulaors were  saying 10
ligenzewss, "0 you wail to be sure vl you
g in cormnplignee wath the basic pringiples
of advertising regulation, then you will
wdentify each page that is on a Web site or
i an emnail or an electromic listing service”,
It was deemed appeopriaie 0 expand
advertising rules wath (e hope no one
il e condused about the expecialions
or requirements, The mew model rule wis
nol creating the obligation bl clarilCving i,
The absence of an expanded mle does ol
elirmnate the reduiremens or expecialions
ol The B o m_i.]'t'umi.hi]i.l:r Ty The E'!llJl_"Il‘il.."'. ]
is currently kedl unsaid and pndersioond, or
oL, compliance is still reguined, The moti-
Villion was [0 make sere evervone knew
thal the requirements thal applied woihe
more Faamilias media alse applicd woelec-
onie g% well While tha wag el f|.|]l:|-
appreciated inoany jerisdiction thar Teoald
el qdl @ periad of review 100 acklinional
sludy and input s corrently  underway,
ARELLCy will, Theliese, put forch & model
a0 of gui-.h.':lil'u:s o o BHcensees should
and can comply with the generally aceept-
el principles of regulatory advertising cri-
erii,

The emerging nature of 3 global econo-
my and reciprocal licensing make regula-
tors inlerested in more stndardized omi-
virrsal ad l.-l.':r'l;iﬁi.l'lg :'l.ﬂul:jl,i-:_'!li. Whether
YOI OF @0y One you know s injeresied in
markering real esiaw onlside Alabaigm or
Morh America, be azured there are 1y
people owiide Adgbama thal will be mgr-
keting their services and property o
Algbamiang electronically, It iz in Ala-
bamian's best imerest o have all real
ealale heensees worldwide subject o the
same regulation. Remember the unique
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charpcteristics of the INTERENELD that
wiere  previoosly Without
licensees from other jurisdictions being
subjisct o simalar, iF oot the same reguine-
mints, will make it virlwally impossible
for regulatory jurisdictions like the Alaba-
ma Beal Estate Commission o regulate

refermed’?

the elEctronic advertisement of real astabe.
It furtber minimizes the effectiveness of
our efforts o curb unlicensed activity if

Alabama Real Estate
Advertising Law

#3-27-364a)06), Code of Alabama
1975, as amended: Pubhlishing or
causing e he published any adwver-
tisement which decelves or which [s
likely b decelve the public, or which
in any manner fends 10 create & mis-
leading impeession or which Fails w
Identify the person causing ihe adver-
tisement o he placed as a loensed

broker or salesperson.

#3:4-27-364a)(15), Code of Alabama
1975, as amended: If a gualifying
broker or company, allowing & sales-
person of associate broker loensed
uncher hbrm o her to adveriise himself
of hersell as a real estate agent wiih-
gl the name or rade name of the
qualifving broker or Company
appearing on the adverising in letters
at least as large as ihe pame of the
salesperson or associate broker; or if
the lcensee i3 a salesperson of asso-
chate broker, adveriising bimesell or
herself as a real estate agent withowt
ihe name or irade name of the quali-
fying hroker or company under
wham the salesperson o assockate
hroker ks licensed appearing om the
adveriising In leiters af least as large
as the name of the salesperson or
associate hroker,

theosse who are Heensed dooonot Clesrly and
consisently identify themselves aod their
companies when electronically adveriis-
ing on the INTERMET.

Enforcement of these regulations on th
IMTERMNED will go as they doowith other
rrecdinn, We ko nod Brave the resources o surt
widt all search engines bot will rely on oth-
er liemsees 10 peport the obvious blatam
discrepancics, whether the occurmencs is
advertent or nod, 15 amd when o member of
the public i harmed by oan electronic
advertisermenl is when e could expact i
Formid complaint and Hesring o result

There has been o greal deal of anxiety
ot the reguliation oF el 1E an emiil is
imtenidisd o market o advertise, Q0 muos
Clearly idenify the person placing or Cios-
ing the abaertisement i be placel We do
ol intend b surmimearily reguine Hoensees
tor downlosd personal correspomdence or
comnrunication, We doom regolale per-
sl communication acoomplished
throa gh odbier moedia bul we do if that come-
mumiciaticn  constitotes  whvertising. The
objiective of advertizing s o Creane 2 vilog
by identifying aservice or product (hil ¢an
b delivensd for a fee. Logically, if thi
advertisement = w0 hive wvidoe, it mus
ideniify the person placing the adverise-
ok, Bvery emiil progron allivwes for
default siprature setting with dame, com-
iy, adddress, phone oumber, fix oumbsr,
arl Web site address, This can b presed
] wall ook Bivve b be bput manually with
each email advertiszment. Bo one would
congidier distributing an anonyomons selii-
Lation by g bardeopy beter on pliin white
paper and neither should it be copsidered
permissible in cyberspace. A pood rulie of
thumb when thinking abont sdertising on
the INTERMNED is iF you wouk] ool ot in
arvother mesdia do e e it electronically,

Mo owhens in cense Law does it say (b
i quildifying broker must have an officg
policy oo anything in paricolar except for
BRECALY. Bt it seowld be prudiem practics
ter v weritlen office podicy o any nome-

ber of aspects of how supervision is
gocommplished in one's business, incloding
aifvertising and howe thie gualifying broker
reviews and approsas the placerment of
alvertisements, There muiy or may not be
more explicit regulation adopied o tbe
nesir Futurg bt doosed mistake that corment
Taw dows apply oo adwertising on the
INTEEMET. |

Farh T Whidle

Commission
Member Serves
Second Term

Buth 1. Whitley his baen appoint-
el by the Governor and confirmesd
by the Senate 0 serve another five-
yiear werm oon the Alabama Heal
Basfate Commission. Commissioner
Whitley serves in the seventh Con-
aressiconn] Dhistrct aod has besn an
indostry miember of the Commission
simes 19R5, She begian ber real estate
career in 1977 and cwrrently i
broker and vwner of Both Whitley
Beilty, Inc. in Toscilsosi, Alabanms.
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EDUCATION CORNER

By Par Anderson, Education Divector

Have You Heard? CE Has Changed

The new course on the block is Risk Management — Course Code 500

n an effort o provide vou with the
I mxsl current information which will

serve o protect both consumers and
licensees, the Commission amended Rule
TH-X-1-04 o require a 3-hour course in
Risk Management. The course  was
authored by Adabama educabor and broker,
Pegey Powell under the direciion of the
Adabama Real Estate Research and Edoes-
twon Center a the University of Alabama

B Whis has to take 7 Efective on Sep-
tember 1, 1999, Hisk Muanagement
becams required for all licensees & a
condition For renewal in August 200K
cncept for those who compleded all 12
hours of CE before Seplember 1 or who
are exempl from mesting CE reguire-
mends. Addiionally, it will be reguired
cach license period thereafier for all
licensess except for those who are
cnempd from CE.

B What il I completed my 12 hours of
continuing  education before  the
requirement became eifective? I vou
met all CF requirements for licenss
rengwal in 2000 by September 1 199
then you do ot have w lake the new
Rizsk Mauanagement course uniil next
leense period. Even so, it has great
information = you may wish o ke i
vy,

B If I am corvently exempt from CE do
I have to take the mew Risk Manage-
ment course? Mo, Those who are
exempl  from  continoing  education
recuirements do ol have (o0 complete
the course. Here again, please mive i
strong consideration. You will receive a
course  manual containing  waluable
information that will help you reduce
your risks as you practice real esiae.

B Where cam I take it? All approved
instructors who take (he instruckor train-
ing in Risk Manzgement will be eligible
i teach i Check with any approved
continuing education provider.

B 1 have already taken @ course in Risk
Reduction this license peviod, Does
this count as the required Risk Man-
apement course? Moo The required
Risk Management course is the one pre-
seribed by the Commission. That course
wis deweloped under the direction of
the Alabama Real Estate Research and
Education Center. Other coarses in Risk
Management or Risk Redwetion cound
as elective CE credit only.

B Is the Risk Management course in
addition to the roquired 12 hoors?
Mo, Twelve bours is all that is required
b0 renew your license in August X000

B IN 1 have to take the new Risk Man-
aganwnt course, what other courses
div 1 have to take to satisfy the 12-
hour continming education reguire-
meent? In addition o the required 3-
hour  Risk  Management  course,
licensees musi complele another 3
hours from the following list of manda-
tory courses: License LawfTrust Funds;
RECATY, or Fair HoasingEqual Oppor-
funityf Ak The remaining 6 hours
miy be in eleciive courses.

B Hasn't this list chamged T Yes, License
Law and Handling Trust Funds heyve
been  combined  indo ome  course.
RECALY [ (the RECAD law) and
RECAT I {Practical Application) hayve
been combined inko one course. Fair
Howsing has been expanded o include
Equal Opporunity and the American
with Dasabilities Act.

B What il 1 have alrcady completed

cirurses from the previeus list such as

RECAIN | and RECAIY II? Will I be

able 1o keep my & hours of CE credit?

Yees, Any credil that you earned prior 1o

September 1, 1999, may be used for the

20HK) renewal. Inothis case. one of the

RECATY courses would satisfy the 3-
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howur mandatory course regquirement and
b other will count as elective credit.

What if 1 completed 6 hours in
mandatory courses prior to Septem-
b 1, 1949, bast did mot have my full
12 howes? Do 1 still have to take the
new Risk Management course by
Aungust 31, HEHT Yes, no matter whal
ciher courses you had completed by
September 1, 1999, if wow had LESS
than 12 hours, then you must fake the
new  Risk Management course by
August 31, 2000, Extra mandatory
hours may be used as elective credit.

How can I clveck miy continuing alu-
cation credit on file with the Com-

credii as of Sepdember 1, 1999, for each
licenses in their company, Also, you
may check your continwing education
credit at any time free of charge
on the Commission's Web site al
wawoarecstate alos, IF you call ihe
Commission office. you will be ssked
i subimit a written request and a 510000
check for printing your record and mail-
ing it to you. CE credit will nod be giv-
en ont over the telephome,

B When = my continoing education

due for the next renewal pericd? All
confinuing education must ke complet-
ad and sent to the Commission ne later
than Awgest 31, 20X, in order io
receive an achive license on Oclober 1,

B What happens if 1 do not furn in my

CE eredit to the Commission omntil
Sepiember MEHT Your license will be
issud 1o inactive status on October 1,
2000 amd you will be out of business
until you activate your license. Hemem-
ber, that requires a 52500 fransfer fee
amed it cannot e done by certified mail.
Take your CE early!

REMEMBEER: If you did not compdede
your 12 hours of CE befone: September
1, 19, then you muost take & hoors of
clective credit, 3 howrs of mandatory
credit and the 3-bour required  Hisk
Management course 0 renew  your

missionT All qualifving brokers will be
mailed a list of continoing education 2000,

The Education Task Force
Gets 1t Done!

O ver the past several months, several Alabama educators
who are members of the Alabama Real Fsiate Educators
Asso¢intion have been diligemly working on developing
and wpdating course outlines for the post licemse course and ihe
mandatory continuing  education courses. The new  mandatory
courses (effective September 1, 1999 are 1) License Lanw/Trust
Fumds; 2) RECALY, and 33 Fair Heusing Equal Opportunity and
ADA Chmericans with Disabilities Act), The group hes med numer-
oals times and worked very hard on this project. The Commission
wishes (o express sincere appreciation o our volundeer Task Force
members:

= Jeri Grray, Chair;, Birmingham

= Pat Anderson, Commission

= Emil Ankermiller, Laceys Spring
= Pam Beedy, Daphne

= Db Cos, Monizomery

= Jimy Crillespie, Birmingham

= Bo Goodson, Montzomery

= Lynn Kronk, Fluntsvillle

= Marcia Morris, Birmingham

= [hommis Falmer, Birming ham

= Pepry Powell, Fairhope

= Fraser Sparkman, Monlgomery

license on aclve status for the upoom-
ing renewal period in Aogust 2000, W

Task Force Chair, Jeri Gray, presented the ootlines at the Com-
mission meeting held in Humsville on July 23, 1999, Also pre-
senl were Tesk Foree members Emil Ankermiller. Donnis Palmer
and Lynn Kronk. The Commission voted unanimously to accepl
the outlines and thanked Jeri and all members of the Task Foree
for their hard work, dedication and commitment o this project.
The Commission then asked the Tk Force o conlinoe their
wirk and develop PowerPoint presentations and overheads Cor
cach of the courses. The Task Force accepted the challenge and
plan to have those prepared in time for the Annual Instructors”
Seminar in October. Their work will assist instroctors in forma-
lating and presenting beneficial courses for all leensees, |
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BRIEFLY LEGAL

By Charles B Sowell, General Counsel

TALES FROM BEYOND

v €

©
R

Space Aliens Land . . .
Man Bites Dog . . .

No RECAD in
Commercial Deals . . .

v no Cocarmseitatien on the miin bt
Iur space alien swores, but 1 do ke
soamiz b disprove the st o, The
probdem is there 15 some oonsidenable pop-
ular belief thal the so<callad comme il
eremprtion” (0 BECALY maikes the last sho-
ry oo It is med troe. There is oo comimer-
cigl exemption, RECALY applies 0 ¢ome
mirciil practitioniers and ransgtions just
e s as it does woresidential rinse-
tms. S0 where does this e oome from?
A Dsaid, | bivee the goods on thas one.
Effective Augost 1, 1998, G0 amend-
ment o b BECALY law wias pat ok
place by the Regislatwre, Tht amendment
appesirs as $3420-BI0) Code of Alabg-
ma 1975, a8 amended. I 1 quore it amd
you resid it your ey will glaee over, amd
your hesid and stomasch will bort. 1 owdll
just translawe for you. First, some back-
roam] @5 in order. Bemember  the
BERECALY disclosure that st be done

_H"‘*; wilh consumers s soon as e
' sonably possible? This disclo-
sure is done using the Real Estate

Brokernge
forme 1 refer wo this as the “up frond™ dis-
closure, The law amendment says that
certain consumers doe nol hnve 10 receive
the “up front” disclosure. These oon-
SWITEErS are anyone scting ina capacity for
any corporation, non-profil corporation,
professional  corporation, professional
association, limited liability company,
parinership, {including any  parinership
created under the Uniform Partnership

At real estate investmend trust, basiness

irust, charitable irusl, family toost, or any

Services  Dhisclosuore

oovemmendal entity.

If you are dealing with any of these, the
“up front™ disclosure is not reguired. The
“commercial exemption™ label comes
from the fact that these entities are com-
monly involved in commercial fransac-
tons. The logic behind the law is that
these persons are more sophisticated than
individuals, and do ned need ihe disclo-
sure. Individuals, though, still need it, and
by lavw must gt il
Here are some examples.

Example 13 The vice-president of a
national corporation comes (0 your
office. He is interesied in baving your
company list and sell one of their plants
located in your county. The meeting
resulis in you geiting the lsting. You do
ol have o0 present or go through the
disclosure form with hime The next
week n prospective buyer views the
plant with you. He is a prominent busi-
nessman in town, who individually

owns many propertics. Yoo do have io
present and go throogh the disclosure
form with him.

Example 2: A member of an LLC
that owns and develops commercial
propery mests you ab a shopping cen-
ter. You have a listing on all the spaces
being built there, either (o sell or lease
theme Her LLC is inerested in purchas-
ing the property in tofal. You and her
spend half the day looking at plans, the
site, eic. You do not have W present or
go through the disclosure form with
hier. Her LLC does ot buy the proper-
iy, Later, a retired couple meats you al
the property. They are interested in pur-
chasing it as an investment. You do have
to present and go through the disclosure
form with them.

Example 3: A partner in a pariner-
ship that dewelops residential property
meets you at a residential development
under construction. You hawve a listing
on all the homes being built there, He
and his paniner are inmeresied inopur-
chasing the development in tedal. You
spend half the day looking at plans, the
site, ete. You do not have o present or
gt through the disclosure form with
him.

As you can see, the kind of properiy
imvalved has nothing o do with RECAL
requirements. [t is the people, the con-
sumers, and who they are. [t is your
responsibility o0 know whether you are
dealing with an individual, or a represen-
tafive of one of the entities listed in the
law. Ask them if yoo do oot know, then
procesd accordingly. |
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PROPERTY TRANSFERS AND

léND

By Anthony Scott Hughes, Chief, UST Compliance Section,
Alalwama Department of Environmental Management

ersonnel in owr Underground Seor-

age Tank (I'ST) Program fre-

quently receive telephone calls
related 1o the iransfier of real estate where
underground  storage tanks (UST) are
located. In some of these instances, the
personnel of our UST Compliance Sec-
tion or cur UST Corrective Action Tnil
can provide the nesded assistance o
allow the real estate transaciion o be
completed. However, there are cases
where our UST personnel cannod provide
ihe needed assistance doe 10 the shon
nedice or lack of information. Hopetully,
the information outlined in this amicle
will assist the professionals in the neal
eslabe industry when they are conducting
a renl estate transaction and underaround
storage tanks are involved.

The federal regulations that govern
underground storage tanks became effec-
iive in Sepiember of 1988 and Alabama’s
state regulations, which are very similar
o thie federal regolations, became effec-
ive in Apnl of 198%, These regulations

required owners of UST sysiems o com-
ply with several requirements which
in¢loded notification o the Alabama
Department of Environmental Manage-
ment CADEM) of the existence of all
active UST systems. The regulations also
required monitoring UST sysiems on a
daily basis for the presence of leaks,
upgrading all stee]l portions of the TIST
system io prevent cormosion and providing
spillfoverfill  equipment 1o prevend
spillage during the time product is being
delivered to the UST system. In addition,
the regulations regquired UST owners o
conduct a closure site assessment during
the removal of a UST system and take
corrective actions (o assess and remediate
any soil andfor groundwater contamini-
tion cawsed by the UST system.
Therefore, since 1998 the ADEM has
maintained records of the activity of
underground storage tank sysiems in
Alabama. These records generally include
the name of the UST owner, the address
of the property where the UST system is

located and the number of USTs that are
currently in use at the facility. The records
can alse inclede the number of USTs tha
have been permanently closed at the facil-
itw, the date the UISTs were permanently
clomed and the results of any soilferoand-
witer sampling conducted during the per-
manent closure. The ADEM also main-
tains records of any reported relezses iha
might have occarred at a facility and a
record of any remediation that has taken
place at the facility. These records can
play a vital role during a real estabe irans-
action by providing a history of the TST
activity &t a facility,

The requesis for information from real
eslabe professionals vary from basic infor-
mation ahoot the member of USTs located
at a Facility o actual copies of informa-
tion from our UST files. However, there
are iwe (2 requests that are received
maorg often than all other requesis. These
are requiests for a copy of the "Ne Further
Agtion Letter”™ or a copy of the “Alabama

{Comtiraned on pape 1)



REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS TAKEN

March 1999 through July 1999

Mamie: Kimberly Realty Company, Inc.,
and Austin 5. Kimberly, Jr., Qualifying
Broker, Anniston. Alabama

Date of Hearving: MMarch 19, 1949
Disposition: Mr. Kimberly was found
auilty and fimed 5500 for violation of the
Code of Alabama 19753, as amended,
Kection 34-27-36(a8m. and Section 34-
27-360a) 80k by commingling money
belonging o others with his own funds
and Faaling 10 deposit and properly
account for at all fimes money coming
into his possession which belonged w
odhiers.

Meame: Carl Miltom Parrish, Cuoalifying
Broker, Sylacauga, Alabama

Date of Hearving: MMarch 19, 19
Disposition: Mr. Parrish was found
ouilty and reprimanded on Counts 1, 2
and 3 fior viclation of the Code of Alaba-
ma 1975, as amended. Count 12 Section
34-2T-360al( 19 in that be failed o have
in the closed sales files and the one
pending sale on single family residential
property, sstimated closing statemenis;
Count 2; Section 34-27-360a00 197 by ot
using the proper RECAD agency disclo-
sure language in writlen contracts a8 pre-
scribed in Section 34-27-8(c); and Count
3: Section B-27-36{ak 1Y) by failing 10
have in company files, Real Estate Bro-
kerage Services Disclosure forms
required by Ruole 720-X-3-_13.

Mamie: Phillip C. Ledbetber, Chalifying
Broker, Anniston, Alabama

Date of Hearing: March 19, 1949
Disposition: Mr. Ledbetter was found
cuiley and reprimanded on Counts 1 and
2 for vielation of the Code of Alabama
LTS5, as amended, Count 1- Section 34-
27-36(a)(8 ). and Section 34-27-

36{ak 8. by rfailing, within a reasonable

time, o deposit in a separate federally
insured account or gocounts located in
Alabama, and o properly acoount for at
all times. all funds coming imto his pos-
seasion that belonged 1o others in a sepa-
rafe federally insured aocount or
accounts; and Count 2; Section 34-27-
360200 19) by failing o comply with Sec-
tion 34-27-K3 in his failure o hove
RECAD office policy in place in his
olfice.

Mama: Benee 1. Chisholm, Salesperson,
Daphne, Alabamsa

Dhate of Hearing: March 1%, 1999
Disposition: Ms. Chisholm was found
cuilty and fined 5250 for violation of the
Code of Alabama 1975, as amended,
Section 34-27-36(aK 16) by presenting bo
the Alabama Real Estaie Commission, &
payment for a fee or fine, a check which
was returned unpaid by the bank upon
which it was drawn.

Mama: Shery K. Lewis, Inactive Sales-
person, Birmingham, Alabama

Date of Hearing: March 1%, 1999
Disposition: Ms. Lewis was found gailty
and fined 5250 for violation of the Code
of Alabama 19745, as amended, Section
H-270-3684ak 161 by presenting o the

Adabama Beal Estate Comimission, as
payment for a fee or fine, a check which
was refumed unpaid by the bank upon
which it was drawn,

Mame: Kristy ¥ Burke, Inactive Sales-
person, Birmingham, Alabamuy

Irate of Hearimgs March 19, 1994
D¥ispasitioom: s, Burke was found guilty
and fined 3250 for viclation of the Code
of Alabama 1975, as amended. Section
342760 160 by presenting o the
Alabama Real Estate Commission, as
payment for a fee or fine, a check which
was refumed unpaid by the bank upon
which it was drawn,

Mame: Carolyn B, Blozik, Salesperson,
Birmingham, Alabama

Iate of Hearimg: March 19, 1994
Diispasition: s Blozik was found
auilty and fined 5250 for vielation of the
Ciode of Alabama 1975, a5 amended,
Spction 34-27-368{a)(16) by presenting to
the Alabama Heal Estaie Commission. as
payment for a fee or fine, a check which
was refumed unpaid by the bank upon
which it was drawn.

MName: South Winds Healty Ine., Cherine
M. Bystedt, Califying Broker, and Bet-
iy 1. Reichart, Salesperson, Guolf Shores,
Alabama

Ihate of Hearimg: April 23, 99
D¥ispasitioon: Ms. Bystedt was found mot
zuilty. Bouth Winds Realiy Inc. and Ms.
Retchart were found goilty and fined a
total of 8250 for violation of the Code of
Alabama 1975, as amended, Section 34-
27-360a 16} by presenting o the Alaba-
ma Real Estate Comimission, as payment
for a Fee or fine, a check which was
retwmed unpaid by the bank upon which
it was drawmn.
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Mg Julian ). Graddick, Ir., Cualifying
Broker, Golf Shores, Alabdami

ke of Hearing: April 23, 19949
Disposition: Mr. Graddick was found
euilty aod fined 51,000 and his license
suspizrbed for G0 diays for violation of
e Coue of Adpbamg 975, o omemded,
Setion 34-27-2(a)( 11, via Section 34-
DTG0 15 for el estiate licensee
located within thie city limits of o ronic-
ipality 1 fail b mainkain 2 place of busi-
ness a5 defined in the staute.

Mg koot Al Sanderson, Qualifying
Broker, Golf Shores, Alabdami

ke of Hearing: April 23, 19949
Disposition: M sanderson wis foond
euilty aodd fimed 51,000 for violation of
e Conde of Adpbamg 1975, o pomended,
Section 34273600k and Section 54-
2T M6 b by failing, within o neason-
able timi, b properly account for ansd
remil money coming inte his poestssion
that belonged e others inw separate fed-
erally imswred sccount or accounts,

Powmie: Charles W Williames, I, Qualify-
ina Broker, Crulf Shores, Alabiama

Date of Hearing: April 23, 1490949
Dispasition: Mr Willians wis found
guilty and fred S350 for violation of
Code of Alabamg 1975, ds amended.,
Section 34=2T-360a0( 17y For o neal estate
licensee (o establish an associabion, by
criployment or otherwise, with an unli-
wenszd person who iz expected or
requirsd o et a5 a licenses,

Mg James 1. Accursio, Inpctive Hroo-
ker, Jupiter, Florida

Dhate of Hearving: May 21, 900
Dispasition: Mr. Accursio wis foumd
puilty and fired 5230 For violation of the
Coilie of Alabarme 1975, o omended,
Section 3427360410 163 by presenting fo
thie Adabarma Heal Estate Cormmission, as
pavoent for o fee or fine, o check which
wis retormed wnpiid by dhee bank upon
which it was drawn.

Yaaahoo!

We're Searching For
Your E-Mail Address

To provide timely and important
information to you faster,
pheasa a-mall us your
e-mall address to

arec@arec.state.al.us.

Mamez Carl Bay Bstes, Coalifying Hro-
kier, Bolectic, Alabami

Dhsate: el Hewrimge: My 21, 1999
Disposition: Mr Lsies was Found guiliy
anl fieal S5 for violagion of the Code
Of Aldabaumi 1975, a8 amendisd, Section
20800 61 for g real estite broker (o
publizh or Chinse any advertisement that
Fiils o ddentify bion as & lcensed broker,
il Section =27 38006 19 for g real
eativhe broker o operale his busingss by
enzaging inactivites requiring an active
license while his license 15 on inactive
slatus in violation of Secton 34-27-
15k

Mz Hichind B Deloney, Insctiae
Broker, Birmingham, Alabiama

Dute of Hearing: lune 23, 19949
Disposition: Mr Deloney was found
puilty and fined 5250 for violation of the
Cogder af Alabarma 1975, as armended,
Section 34=2T-3600K 16] by presenting bo
the Adabima Beal Bstite Commission, @

paayment for i fiee or fioe, a chieck which
wis retumed unpaid by the bank upon
which it was drawn.

BMamee: |homiss O, Roseonblum, I, Qual-
ifying Broker, Humtsvills, Alabama
Iate af Hearimg: July 23, 1990
Dispositiom: Mr. Rosenblum was found
enilty amd finsd 25080 for vicladon of the
Code of Alabames 14975, a8 amended,
Section 3d-27-36 a5, and Section 34-
27360 ME b, by commingling oy
helonging o cdhers with his own funds
and Failing to deposil and properly
gocount for at all fmes money coming
inke his possession which baelonged b
ithers,

Mamee: Hernidette Witls Burmoughs,
Sidesperson, Muohile, Alabang

Iate of Hearimg: July 23, [Wh
I¥ispsitiom: s Burroughs s found
auilty and fned 250 for vielation of the
Cogde of Algbamea 1975, as amendsd,
Section 3=27-350aM 16} by presenting to
the Adabamea Heal Bstate Commission, a8
payment for a fee or fioe, a check which
was refumisd ungwiid by the bank upon
which it wis drawn.

Mamves Drrrell MW hite, Qualifying Bro-
ker, Huntswille, Alibami

Iate of Hearimg: July 23, 1990
Dispeosidiom: Mr, White wis found gailty
anad reprimianced for violation of b
Cigdie of Alabamas 1975, a5 amendasd,
Section 3d-27-36ud(5)a. and Section 34-
27350 M E b, by commingling oy
belonging bo odbizrs with his own funds
and Failing o deposil and properly
gotount for at all fmes money coming
inke his possession which belonged b
ithers,

OTHER ADMINMISTEATIVE
ALTTIONS

APPLICANTS
Approved oL L0
Dremied .o oo L3
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ALABAMA REAL ESTATE RESEARCH & EDUCATION CENTER

NEWS UPDATE

Buyer Brokers:
Do They Make a
Difference?

By Leomand V. Zumpana

eidential real estate markets, and
Rth-l.' rorde thae brokers plicy in hiss

markels, have seen significant
chinges in recent vedars, Before the rush of
he=e events, the residential real estate bro-
kers rode in the real estate market was
clear: @ broker wis an agent represeming
the seller’s intenests in the marketing of
property, Changes in this market, howeyver,
hapve Clonded thiz role. Th origing of s
chinges wiry, some arize from new poblic
pelicies, others from sy Gemands meade
by hiommeboyers, In miny cases, the agency
relationship has bisen nabefined. Passage of
mamcEatory azency disclosune statubes at the
stke bevel dnd the concomitint increase in
COnsIIET awarenes of brokenge serviogs
A responsihilites bave encouraged  the
creation of new brokerage Comtracts that
attempt o abrogate the comumon ke of
agency wowell as limit broker lighility.
Examples of those bypes of confracts
inchude desigmated agency, disclosed dual
Ay amd non=ggency, Rwilitior amnge-
mends. The most sriking  developoent,
however, has besn the dse in the ose of
bover representatives.

Sedlerfsub-agent amd mon-exclusive bao-
kenize conmacts bave come amber fire
from conswmer sdhaocates such as the Con-
sumier Federstion of America and Ralph
Fader, These groups claim that consumers
wiln reveive adegquate representation only
throogh exclosive agency  umingements.

Muder. in particular. has charged that non-
agency anid dual agency contracts compro-
mise consumers” rights and limit the ser-
vices that can be provided buyers. Similar
arguments ane the central theme of the
marketing efforts of a national franchise
organization that asseris buyer brokers can
save homebuyers money and reduce search
time. Traditional hrokers have argeed that
these promotional activities are inacourae
and misleading, and have challenged these
claims. The Buyver's Agent franchise orga-
nizatbon  has asseried in a promotional
pamphlet that buver agents can save home-
buyers momey as well as reduce search
time for their clients. These stabemens
hiave recenily been disputed by traditional
brokers, who arpue thal this pamphlet,
“The Buayver's Ageni Gives Yoo An Bdge”
contains false and deceptive material. The
Olklabomea Real FEstate Commission has, in
part, agread with traditional brokers by mal-
ing that some statements in the buyer bro-
kers brochare are misleading or cannot be
substantiated. This ssue hins been litgated.
The Oklaboma Supreme Count recently
reversed two earlier lower court decisions,
finding in Favor of the buyer agents.

Despite the conflicting claims, up antil
s, Lttle empiical evidence has boen
available o evaluate the impact of buyer
brokerage. As part of a joint research
effort. the Real Estaie Research Cemer was
involved inoa study aimed s ascertaining
the actual effects, if amy, that bayer brokers
hiave om the home selling prices and buyer
search time.

This study, which will be published ina
fortheoming issue of Heal Exfale Bronom-
few, waes data from a 199 mationwide sur-
vy of recent transactions by homebuyers
amd sellers condwected by the Research

Davision of the Mational Association of
Realors. The information comained in the
survey was used o estimate soonomeric
madels that were directed at answering the
three questions listed below, which sum-

miarize the results of cur study,
Q Who Uses
Buyer Brokers?

Search and information cosis are the
miost Impertant fackors in the decision o
use & broker. Firsi-time homebuyers (less
cxperienced), and distance movers (less
Enowledgeable buyers) are more likely o
use & broker, no matter the type of broker-
ape arrangement. Howewver, high-income
bayers, with high opporiunity costs of
search, are significantly more likely o
employ 8 boyer agend. The variable used o
represent agency disclosure also proeved
highly sigmificant, statistically, in all the
buyer broker models. The resulis indicate
that disclosire does nod disconrags vers
S wsing Srokers, and, significanily, B
ers Wi recsive ggency dizclosin ax par
of ot r-assisied SRmnsaciin are o
likely to choose a baver broder

Do Buyer

Q Brokers Obtain
Lower Home Prices for
Their Clients?

The =elling price squations reveal that
reil estaie brokers, regardless of iype, do
not have any independent effect on price.
Despite argwmenis (o the contrary, there is
mar ewidenee tad buver brokers are alle fo
pepofiate lower prices for their principaels
dean Buncers vl work wirll naditienal fro-
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Lery or mepoticle divectly with sellers. From
a pragmatic standpoing, our resulis imply
that consumers should wse a broker o
locate a home, since broker-assisted sales
o ot appear o carry a premiam price rel-

ative 10 FSBC sales.
Q How Long Do
Buyer Brokers
Search for Their
Homes?

It is also troe, however, that the role of
ihe buyer broker is mod plagred ot solely in
the price dimension. We found thai real
eslale brokers, no matter the type, can and
o reduce bayer search dme compared to
non broker-assisied FABOs iransactions.
Bryer brokers, lwowewer, appear fo be
mare effective of reducing buper search
time than ofher frpes of brokers. Mon-hro-
ker assisted buyers were estimated o
search for 18.6 weeks: buyers using a tradi-
twonal broker are predicied o search for

15.1 weeks and buyers assisted by a bow-
er's agent are predicted o search for 12.7
weeks, Search time with boyver brokers is,
therefore, approximately 2.5 weeks shorber
than with other types of brokers.

“To the exiem? #ual seanch costy are
redivced as search duration falls, then
claimy that byver aperts can save their
clienis money fave some eapirical sup-
port. The validity of such a statermend, Fow-
ever resls apon the hwim and very fmpor-
bt assumptions that fvers do ot pay
Jees e agenty for services reradered amd
thay brker-asyisted sales do mol carry
higher prices than FYEQ Inmnsaciions.”

The results of this and earlier studies
sugoes that the lalter assumpdion is valid,
while current indusiry practics is for hro-
kers, regardless of type, to kook o the trans-
action for compensaion. So long as sellers
continae 0 pay the full sales commission,
buyers can save money with exclusive bay-
er agenis. If compensation amangemenis

change, as anecdotal evidence seems o
suggest may e happening, buyer broker
services may no longer be costless for
homebuyers in the future. Then anodher
quistion will have o be addressed; whether
the services of buyer brokers are comimen-
surate with their cost.

Criven that the size of the data sample
usedl in this study was relatively small and
the search duration estimales sensilive o
hivw e models are specified, the conclu-
sions regarding the efficacy of buyer bro-
kerage warrant further corraboration.

Thee results reported here ane faken frioam
dhe fowmal aricle “Huver Brobers: Do
They Make a Differcnce ™ Their Tmpact of
Selling Price and Search Duralion” o be
peiblished in Real Fsiate Eronomics, the
deemal of the American Real Extale ard
Urban  Feowmomics  Aszociation.  The
aeithors are Leonard V. Swmpana, Harld
W Elder fromn B University of Alabama
ard Edward A, Barvla, assistanl professor
aif Easi Tennessee Siate Universite. W

ARELLO NEWS

The Association of Real Estate License
Law Offfcialy (ARELLOY is an organiz-
riom comprised of real extare regnlafory
efficialy fromn the Dnited Stares, Coavoda,
Australio, Bermuda, Philippines, and
Sowerh Africa. ARELLEY v privwary fisnciion
I fer pewioie Better celRimisination ded
enforcernent of licensing and regulatory
forws dw member jurizdictions. The major
respeasitiliby of ARELLCY i to prepare ils
eievinhery fo filffll theie rodes ar regila-
feers, Therr rode st properly adwinister
livensing faws that serve o protect The
Paehlic,

Governor Proclaims
Real Estate Regulator
Days in Alabama

he Alahama Beal Esiace Commis-
I stom hosied the Southern Distract

meeting of the Assoclation of

Beal Esmae License Law  Clficlals
[ARELLLDY in Mobtle Tune 24-27. Alaba-
e Comimiasioners hosted over 10HF aten-
dees fromthe southeastern Hoensing jurds-
Hizsiorical downiosn Mobile
provided the hackdrop for hospiiality and
networking while inside the Adam's

dictions.

Mark, information and lssees oomimon o
all jurladiction were addressed,

e program ioclodied Licuteoant CGoy-
Ernor skeve Windom who spoke o the
aroup b breakfast. kentecky™s General
Comnse], Jeff Blar, presented a session on
Probable Caose Determinations (whal
mitkes a0 imvestigation o formal  come
pladingl. Diaoe Simpson Gacilied o lon-
cheon session that explonad the Associi-
tion’s history in an ohsgore bot inberesting
Jurisdiction trivine Kandy Mekinmey led a
se=zion thil explored issues thit mike up
oor everyday world s practitioners and
reaulators which included  inberactive
amilysis of whether this representad
ohsticles or opportupites. v Leonard
domping 2ave an owerview of b neal

[ Comrimued o page 12)
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catate research condwcted at the Umni-
versity of Alabama Real Estate Research
and Education Center and  highlighted
recent works entitled “Understanding
the Affnity Puzele”, “lmplications for
Residential Heal Estate Brokerage™, and
“Legal Ligbility and the Real Estate
Salesperson” and a wery necent study on
“Buyers Brokers: Do They Make A
Difference™. BEach junsdiction gawe an
update of activities,
and successes.

This was the frst time since 1979

issnes, challenges

Mlabama had bosted the Southemn District
Conference. President-elect Lary Lyn-
ostad of South Dakoeta and Treasurer
Richard Strader of Wesi Virginia repre-
sented ARELLLY officers. Sue Tecgarden
of Kentucky presided as DNstrict Vice-
Presideni.  Alabama
Starke Irvine was nominated o serve
ancther term as Director and  Philip
Lasater was endorsed in his bid for pres-

Commissioner

ideni-glect. Mew officers and  direciors
will be elected during the annoal Confer-
cnee at Savannah in Ciober. |

On the International Front .

Last Otober, Alahama Real Estate Commission Education Direcior. Pat Ander-
s, was aprodnted by ARELLCY president Mike Gorhiam o chabr the nesly formed
Dstance Educatbomn Councll, President-elect Larry Lyngsiad has asked her w con-

e theough Oceober 20000,

Ma. Anderson’s intemnational leadership inothe area of Distance Educatlon hegan
in 1996 when she served on ARELLCY s orlginal Distance Edweatbon Task Force, The
DHstance Education Council was formed in 1998 and continoed the groundbreaking
winrk of the task force. These groups have created slgnificant work peeducts includ-

ing:

* The first comprehensive set of inematkonal standards for the evaloation of dis-

tance educatinn courses

= Development and implementation of & Disiance Edwcatbon Cenificaton Program

+ Fasfahlishment of the Distance Education Coancll Policles and Procedures w pro-
vide nmgodng oversight of the wogmm,

As Chalr of the Clouncil, Pat and ber commibitee have worked closely with AREL-
LOs Distance BEducatlon consultant and Fulbelght Scholar, D, Bobent Mever of St
Petershurg, Florida, Together, theough the establishment of siadards and a compre-
hensive certificaiion process, they have postitoned ARELLCY as the indusiry leader
in the explosive and exchiing new workd of distance education, To date, twenty-nine
L5, jurisdictlons and Canadian provines: recoonize and accept the ARELLO-devel-

oped, Diatance Fducation Standands.

The commibtment of Pat Anderson 10 qoality real estate educatkon, regandless of
delivery methid, has incloded development amd presentatkbon of workshops foe
educaiors and regulators on the Siandards and Centification program. She has also
been a speaker at numerons ARELLCY conferences, actively servixd as a member of
ARELLLYs Distance Edueation Marketing Commitiee and ks a falthful supporer
of the Alabama Real Estate Edocator’s Assoclation.

Al abama’s
Statewide
Parenting Day

For e st tome in Adiabamin, a day will
b oset aside as oa “Stakewide Parenting
Driy™ For parents of school=agaed childen
o learn about their children™s afucation.
Many schools will participate in the
statewide effort on Oetober T, 1994,
They will provide on-going sessions o
inform pareots of Alibane’s challenging
educational standands.

Huosinesses and community leaders are
askedd o suppaort this effort by alloawing
eroployess e off B visit schools o
eracourige parends’ paicipation in the
Stitewdidie Parenting Dy, Media is o wital
part of this effort in petting the message
o the parents.

Ower thinty years of resesrch indicate
ke correlation between purental imaolve-
ment in i child's education and soeces: in
shnl,

IF o hive gquestions neganding Adabi-
ma’s Statewide Parenting Day or wouwld
like b Buzlp your comemumity participats:,
please Gill Betsy Taff a the State Depir-
ment of Bducation at 334,242 8149,

From The Adwlser, by David G, Bronner
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The Newest Oldest Salesperson Applicant:
DR. BENNIE D. MAYBERRY

r. Bennie Douglas Maybermy, age
DET, recently passed the Alabama

real estate salesperson’s exanmina-
1o given on July LT, 1L becorming our
nowest, oldest =alesperson applicant. D
Mayberry completed his real estabe preli-
coense course af Aamerican Heal Estate Insti-
tate under the instruction of Lorren Perdue.
According 1o Mr. Perdue, e Mayberry is
the oldest student to have gone throagh his
prelicense course and pessed the real estaie
cxaminaion.

I 1937 D Mayberry graduated with a
Bachelor of Science degree in Yocational
Agricaliure from Tuskegee Insiitute in
Tuskegee, Alabama. After graduation, he
had the opportunity to attend classes
where Dir. George Washington Carver, a
great agriculiaral chemist, was sguest lec-
turer. Dr. Mayberry obtained his Master
aof Ars degree and Ph.?. from Michigan
State University. He was hired at Michi-
oan Stade as an instrucior in the Horticul-
ture Depanment.

Retoming to Alabama in PRS0, D, May-

Property Transfers and
Underground Storage Tanks

Canitiawed frovm pige 7

Tunk Trast Fund Eligibility Letber” The
Department issues a Mo Further Action
Letter™ alter the review of soil andlor
oroundwater analytical data that indicates
the Facility does not require any remedia-
tion. Also. in the event remediation s
required and the UST cowner is in compli-
ance with the regulatory requirements, the
Depariment issues an “Alabama Tank
Trusi Fund Eligibility Letier™ that indi-
cafes most of the remediation costs will
ke paid for by the Alabama Under-

By Chris Porter, Education Specialist

e Benraie 1 Mavierry

berey accepted a positdon as bead of the
Hortlculinre Department at Toskegee Insii-
fute that gave him the oppenundty 1o
hecome heavily involved o teaching and
conducting research, Daring this ilme, he
wiohe several books, developad a project o

cronndfAbovearound Sorage Tank Trus
Fund, The presence of either of these two
{20 letbers doring a reil eskake frmsaction
can provide  porchasers, sellers and
lepders the assorance they need o pro-
cegd with the transaction.

The key o spccessiod real estabe trans-
actions imvelving  wndergroond  siorgs
Ginks is o plan abesad, Enow whe o oon-
et o knowe whit types of information
for reques Inomeany instances, the person-
el in our USTT Progrom <an provide the
s assistance when given the proper
information. Also, the ADEM hes recent-
Iy procuced a poblicaton entitled “Heal
Bstate Professionals and  Underzroond

imparoove methods for canning sweet pota-
wees, and designed several peojecis thal
examined the ahsomton and translocation
of siecenilum in plants and the effects of
mgbeic hydrazide in tea Along with his
research program, D Mayberry was very
msirumenial in developing  programs o
encouraze Alabama's yowh w pursue a
career In selence.

Later, De. Mayberry became the Dhean of
the School of Agricolre at Tuskegee
Instiiate. e weorked diligently and devoted
yiears 1 developing and writing proposals
for land-grant funding in Tuskeges from
the local, stabe amnd Pederal agenches, Wiih
declication and herd work from him and his
cipllespnes, the program contnosd v be
augcegalinl

Adver relring in 19851 whih @ity years in
education as a professor and dean al
Tuskeges Insiitwe, Mavberry's deslae now
al ape 87 15 o pussue @ mew caneer, As D
Mayherry enters hig second cancer a9 a real
esfate salesperson, we congraiolaie and
wish him well, |

Serage Lanks” which iz available from
the Depsrirment at no oost. Howewer, (herge
are Hmees when in depth file nedews ane
reguired to determine the stats of a UST
facility, In these cases, an environmental
consulting company should be conbcted
o Comiduoct the fike reviews,

Tt informiation ootlined aboee is pro-
vided inamatbempt Bo assist real estate
professionals who are conducting  real
Eskate ransactions  where undergroonsd
storage fanks are involved, Bor further
information  ¢oncerning  underzroond
storage tanks vou may  contact  the
ADEM  Grooodwiter  Switchboard  al
3342705655, [ |
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The Numbers on E&O

What do tbee murmbers say aboot Croop
BE&LN! For the entire group history period
b Pinl has paid oot 5166 for every dol-
lar it b colleciad in premivm and come-
bined with expense (primanily defense of
claims) the St Paul payouot torls 5204
for every premiwm dollar collected,

When the Alabima groop program
bopan in 1995, Adabama had noo prios

By 1. Philip Lasater, Executive Dirvector

Clims experemoe on which insurangg
conmpiinies bised s proposils for premi-
urre, Consequently, Adidbama premioms
started ot 73 per vear For the basic cover-
iz, This wis comparable o other south-
astern states with similar progrons. Mow
Adabama bas actoal claims history anid
dita e be reviewed aod on which the
Caroap will be rated. In andcipation of

invarable marker pressure W inensse
preminms, based on the claims paid and
Togses  the  insurance  company  hos
incurred, the legisloore increased the
Existing premiwom cap fromm S D per yeir
b 250 per vear, Commizsioners will be
studying and diligemly working thiz fall
b s how o viable program can be sos-

tined and continued in Adabama, |

N Licensees
Total Active . ... ....... 14553
[Compary, Brokers, Sales)

Total Inackive . ......... 7 BET
B E&0 Inzurance Certifications

Growe ... ... ....... 10478

[Adminlzterad by Williams

Underwiting and poliay

with St, Paul)

Optlonal (all athers) | .. .. B 503
B Group History

Cambimned talals

10423 through &1/%8

Total Clabmse ., ..., ... .. TOE

Y 123

Clogsd ...........c0... E13

B Total Amount Paid loss
32 010 403,00

B Total Amount Pald Expense
2 733.312.00

B Open Expense Fesere
$1,120,330,00

B Open Loss Resarve
%2 028, 583,00

B Recovery/Salvase
$-480 468 .00

E&O STATISTICS (s of august 1, 1999)

How claims allegations braak
aut by calegory and percemtags

Failure 1o disclose
hicddlan dalects .
Misreprasantalion
- lermites and athar infestations . |

Misraprasantation
= floading and other water problams 5§

T

10

i s b o ot o0 S QG O O Do
Misreprasantalion
= giza of proparty'boundanes ..., B
Misraprasantation
= seplic tank - non disclosure |, .., 6
Breachofcontract . ............ &

Misreprasantalion
= plurnbing, heabmg,
air pondifioning .. ..., .00 0.0 B

Misraprasantation

= sewar lines - non disclosura .., 4
Misraprasantation

= roof leaks

Fropady managemant - vanous ., 4
Wronghul corveyanca .. 0000000
Deedidoning . ................ 4
Misreprasantalion

o e[ e S R O O RO o Do D
Disarimimation &

Employment Praclices ., ........ &
Commission disputes
Miscallaneous 0000000000000 08

ka

Charida Pirksten

AREC Welcomes
New Auditor

Charita Pinkston recently joined
he Investigative and Legal depart-
ment &t the Alabama Heal Estate
Commizsion. She is now working &
an auditor to sssist with the random
cnamination of real estate company
frusi accounts and other neal estate
license law requirements.

Wisloome ahoard Charital




ORDER FORM

Alabama Administrative Monthly
and

Alabama Administrative Code

ALABAMA ADMINISTRATIVE MONTHLY
Subscription: $60.00 Annually (October-September)

FRING BINDERS
Imprinted with “ALABAMA ADMINISTRATIVE MONTHLY™ on spine and front
Price: $7.00 cach. Quantity Needed

ALABAMA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE
Price: $600.00 per setl

UFPDATES TO CODE
The Code is supplemented guarterly and will be mailed avtomatically 1o subscribers

Price: $120.00 per yvea

T

Aiddress

Lty Sate _ Aip

Telephone

Please return with check to:
Legislative Beference Service
Administrative Procedure 1ivision
435 Alabama State House
Monigomery, Alabama 36130
Telephone: (334) 242.7570

This publication serves as the official notice under the Administrative Procedures Act for all proposed rules
amd amendments to rule by State of Alabama agencies,
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REAL| — ESIATE
= Commission
1200 Carmichae] Way
Montgramery, A labama 006

COMMISSIONERS
Starke Irvinie,
e, Dhaphae
Ciermge P Hayes, Firmiegfam
Crovrddn Hendersan, Alrivilie
Chester Mallony, Monfpomer
Gilarn Mickolsom, Anbiom
Charkess Microsi., Moaf pomery
Bill E- Ponle, Hurbrviite
Craseforl Welch, Wamtpomery
Ruth T. Whitley, Thesowdmosa

2. Philip Lasaler, Evecative Férecior
Yernila M. CHiver-Lane., Edior

T Alnhaeag Real farate Lo 2o
LT 1w pribdeabed 1oa thae hedielin of e
Alaharre Resl B linliusiry by the
Alahams Heal bstale Commissacd.

Fheames {34 24203544
Fam: (3R M- TR
b, e seae . al us

Bulk Rag
115, Posnage
PALD
Muontgomery, AL
Permat 256




